intended to sell)), fair value of financial instruments (adjusted for effects from cross currency swaps) and real estate transfer tax and other purchasers’

costs (share for core and hold portfolio (i.e. the portfolio which is not intended to sell)) less goodwill and intangible assets. The EPRA NTA per share is

calculated by dividing the EPRA NTA with the number of outstanding shares in the Company carrying dividend rights on the relevant reporting date.
(4) EPRA NTA per share was not reported as an alternative performance measure as at the specified reporting date and has been retroactively calculated for

comparison purposes.

(5) EPRA NTA per share was not reported as an alternative performance measure as at the specified reporting date.

Key Pro-forma Financial Information

The summary pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position and results of operations that

would have been realized had the Deutsche Wohnen Transaction been completed on the date indicated.

 -S-4-

 January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

 Historical Financial Information

 Vonovia

Adjusted

Deutsche

Wohnen Totals

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement

(audited) (unaudited)

(EUR in millions unless otherwise indicated)

Income from property management .....  3,147.1 1,483.8 4,630.9 – 4,630.9

Earnings before tax .....  5,014.4 2,269.4 7,283.8 137.6 7,421.4

Profit for the period .....  3,340.0 1,570.7 4,910.7 56.1 4,966.7

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) in EUR .....  5.87 – – – 6.14

 January 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021

 Historical Financial Information

 Vonovia

Adjusted

Deutsche

Wohnen Totals

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement

(unaudited)

(EUR in millions unless otherwise indicated)

Income from property management .....  2,416.8 1,114.9 3,531.7 – 3,531.7

Earnings before tax .....  5,833.2 1,464.3 7,297.6 470.1 7,767.7

Profit for the period .....  3,869.1 832.9 4,702.1 485.1 5,187.2

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) in EUR .....  6.63 – – – 6.36

B.3 What are the Key Risks that are Specific to the Issuer?

▪ Vonovia is dependent on economic developments in the regional sub-markets where its properties are located. The Group is

dependent on its ability to adapt its housing activities to these developments.

▪ Vonovia depends on macroeconomic developments that impact, in particular, economic performance, interest rate levels and

levels of inflation, which in turn could negatively affect the German, Swedish and Austrian real estate markets and the valuation

[…]

Core und Hold Portfolio (d.h. das Portfolio, das nicht verkauft werden soll)), Zeitwert der derivativen Finanzinstrumente (bereinigt um Effekte aus
Fremdwährungsswaps) und Grunderwerbssteuer und Erwerbsnebenkosten (Anteil für das Core und Hold Portfolio (d.h. das Portfolio, das nicht verkauft

werden soll)) abzüglich Goodwill und immateriellen Vermögenswerten. Der EPRA NTA per Aktie wurde auf Basis der ausstehenden

dividendenberechtigten Aktien zum jeweiligen Stichtag berechnet.
(4) Der EPRA NTA pro Aktie wurde zum angegebenen Stichtag nicht als alternative Leistungskennzahl ausgewiesen und wurde zu Vergleichszwecken

rückwirkend berechnet.

(5) Der EPRA NTA pro Aktie wurde zum angegebenen Stichtag nicht als alternative Leistungskennzahl ausgewiesen.

Wesentliche Pro-Forma Finanzformationen

Die zusammengefassten Pro-Forma Finanzinformationen sind nicht notwendigerweise ein Indikator für die Finanz- und

Ertragslage, die sich ergeben hätte, wenn die Deutsche Wohnen Transaktion zum angegebenen Zeitpunkt abgeschlossen worden wäre.

 -Z-4-

 1. Januar 2020 bis 31. Dezember 2020

 Historische Finanzinformation

 Vonovia

Deutsche

Wohnen

angepasst Summe

Pro forma

Anpassung

Pro forma

Gewinn- und

Verlustrech-

nung

(geprüft) (ungeprüft)

(in Mio. EUR, soweit nicht anders angegeben)

Erlöse aus der Immobilienbewirtschaftung .....  3.147,1 1.483,8 4.630,9 – 4.630,9

Ergebnis vor Steuern .....  5.014,4 2.269,4 7.283,8 137,6 7.421,4

Periodenergebnis .....  3.340,0 1.570,7 4.910,7 56,1 4.966,7

Ergebnis je Aktie (verwässert und unverwässert) in EUR ...  5,87 – – – 6,14

 1. Januar 2021 bis 30. September 2021

 Historische Finanzinformation

 Vonovia

Deutsche

Wohnen

angepasst Summe

Pro forma

Anpassung

Pro forma

Gewinn- und

Verlustrech-

nung

(in Mio. EUR, soweit nicht anders angegeben)

(ungeprüft)

Erlöse aus der Immobilienbewirtschaftung .....  2.416,8 1.114,9 3.531,7 – 3.531,7

Ergebnis vor Steuern .....  5.833,2 1.464,3 7.297,6 470,1 7.767,7

Periodenergebnis .....  3.869,1 832,9 4.702,1 485,1 5.187,2

Ergebnis je Aktie (verwässert und unverwässert) in EUR ...  6,63 – – – 6,36

B.3 Welches sind die zentralen Risiken, die für den Emittenten spezifisch sind?

▪ Vonovia ist von der wirtschaftlichen Entwicklung in den regionalen Teilmärkten, in denen sich ihre Immobilien befinden,

abhängig. Die Gruppe ist von ihrer Fähigkeit abhängig, ihre Geschäftstätigkeit im Wohnungswesen diesen Entwicklungen

anzupassen.

▪ Vonovia ist von makroökonomischen Entwicklungen abhängig, die sich insbesondere auf die Wirtschaftsleistung, das Zinsniveau

und die Höhe der Inflation auswirken, was sich wiederum nachteilig auf den deutschen, schwedischen und österreichischen

[…]

thereof cash dividend.....  486.0(*) 504.5(*) 404.7(*)

(*) Unaudited. Taken or derived from the Company’s accounting records or internal reporting systems, respectively.

(1) Calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of

ordinary shares in circulation during the reporting period.

-86-

7. CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS; STATEMENT ON WORKING CAPITAL

Investors should read this section in conjunction with “8 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

of Net Assets, Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the Unaudited Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Statements, including the notes thereto, which are included in the financial section

of this Prospectus.

7.1 Capitalization

The following table sets forth, on an unaudited basis and under IFRS, Vonovia’s consolidated

capitalization as of September 30, 2021, taken or derived from the Unaudited Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Statements, (i) on an actual basis as of September 30, 2021, (ii) as adjusted for the

accounting effects of the closing of the Deutsche Wohnen Transaction, (iii) as adjusted for the Offering and

(iv) as adjusted as of September 30, 2021.

  Adjustments for

Actual

as of September 30,

2021(*)

the accounting

effects of the

closing of the

Deutsche Wohnen

Transaction() the Offering(*)

As adjusted

as of September 30,

2021

 (unaudited)

 (EUR in millions)()

Total current debt (including

current portion of non-current

debt)(1).....  22,030.9 (1,399.5) (7,917.6) 12,713.8

Guaranteed(2) .....  3.6 –  – 3.6

Secured(3) .....  1,805.3 –  – 1,805.3

Unguaranteed / unsecured(4) .....  20,222.0(5) (1,399.5) (7,917.6) 10,904.9

Total non-current debt (excluding

current portion of non-current

debt)(6).....  57,899.6 (1,183.0) – 56,716.6

Guaranteed(2) .....  – – – –

Secured(3) .....  11,525.0 – – 11,525.0

Unguaranteed / unsecured(7) .....  46,374.6 (1,183.0) – 45,191.6

Shareholder equity .....  28,726.4 1,906.5 (7,917.6) 38,550.5

Share capital(8) .....  575.3 – 201.3 776.6

Legal reserve(s)(9) .....  9,496.3 – 7,716.3 17,212.6

Other reserves(10) .....  18,654.8 1,906.5 – 20,561.3

Total(11) .....  108,656.9 (676.0) – 107,980.9

(*) Taken from the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended

September 30, 2021.

() To finance payment obligations from the Deutsche Wohnen Transaction after September 30, 2021, Vonovia drew funds

under the Bridge Facilities Agreement in the amount of EUR 10,631.9 million. As Vonovia accounted the Deutsche

Wohnen Transaction using the anticipated acquisition method in accordance with IFRS 3, a contingent consideration

liability in the amount of EUR 12,021.9 million reflecting Deutsche Wohnen’s entire share capital is presented in the

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements. This contingent consideration liability was reduced by

EUR 12,021.9 million whereas non-controlling interest increased in the amount of EUR 1,906.5 million and goodwill

[…]

(7) Vonovia SE is the guarantor for bonds issued by Vonovia Finance B.V. in the amount of EUR 13,897.6 million, which

are included in this line item.

(8) Share Capital is referred as "Subscribed capital" in the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

(9) Legal reserve(s) is referred to as "Capital reserves" in the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial

Statements and, adjusted for the Offering, reflects the net proceeds from the Offering minus the amount of Vonovia’s

share capital increase.

(10) "Other reserves" comprises "Retained earnings", "Other reserves", "Equity attributable to hybrid capital instruments" and

"Non-controlling interests" of the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

(11) Reflects the sum of "Total current debt", "Total non-current debt" and "Shareholder equity".

7.2 Indebtedness

The following table sets forth, on an unaudited basis and under IFRS, Vonovia’s consolidated

indebtedness as of September 30, 2021, taken or derived from the Unaudited Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Statements, (i) on an actual basis as of September 30, 2021, (ii) as adjusted for the

effects on indebtedness of the closing of the Deutsche Wohnen Transaction, (iii) as adjusted for the Offering

and (iv) as adjusted as of September 30, 2021.

  Adjustments for

As of

September 30,

2021(*)

the effects on

indebtedness of the

closing of the

Deutsche Wohnen

Transaction() the Offering(*)

As adjusted

as of September 30,

2021

 (unaudited)

 (EUR in millions)()

A. Cash(1) .....  1,274.8 – – 1,274.8

B. Cash equivalents(2) .....  898.5 – – 898.5

C. Other current financial

assets(3) .....  2,824.7 – – 2,824.7

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  4,998.0 – – 4,998.0

E. Current financial debt

(including debt instruments,

but excluding current portion

of non-current financial

debt)(4) .....  8,208.0 10,622.4 (7,917.6) 10,912.8

F. Current portion of non-

current financial debt(5) .....  328.5 – – 328.5

-88-

G. Current financial

indebtedness (E + F) .....  8,536.5 10,622.4 (7,917.6) 11,241.3

H. Net current financial

indebtedness (G - D) .....  3,538.5 10,622.4 (7,917.6) 6,243.3

I. Non-current financial debt

(excluding current portion and

debt instruments) .....  – – – –

J. Debt instruments(6) .....  38,769.4 (1,183.0) – 37,586.4

K. Non-current trade and other

payables(7) .....  273.7 – – 273.7

L. Non-current financial

indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K) .....  39,043.1 (1,183.0) – 37,860.1

M. Total financial indebtedness

(H)+(L) .....  42,581.6 9,439.4 (7,917.6) 44,103.4

(*) Taken from the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

() To finance payment obligations from the Deutsche Wohnen Transaction after September 30, 2021, Vonovia drew funds

under the Bridge Facilities Agreement in the amount of EUR 10,631.9 million. Furthermore, liabilities in connection

with convertible bonds were reduced by EUR 1,192.5 million (thereof EUR 1,183.0 million non-current debt and

EUR 9.5 million current debt) as a result the net current financial indebtedness increased by EUR 9,439.4 million.

(*) The adjustment for the Offering is calculated as the product of the 201,340,062 New Shares and their Subscription Price